construction or facility in good faith within the time prescribed by the 27 

commission and the prosecution thereof with reasonable diligence shall 1 

constitute an exercise of authority under the certificate. 2 

(2) For the purposes of this section, construction of any electric transmission line of one 3 

hundred thirty-eight (138) kilovolts or more and of more than five thousand two 4 

hundred eighty (5,280) feet in length shall not be considered an ordinary extension 5 

of an existing system in the usual course of business and shall require a certificate 6 

of public convenience and necessity.

[...]

government or consolidated local government with an assessment subject to 20 

countywide tax between five[three] billion dollars 21 

($5,000,000,000)[($3,000,000,000)] and seven[five] billion five hundred million 22 

dollars ($7,500,000,000)[($5,000,000,000)], and two hundred fifty thousand dollars 23 

($250,000)[($200,000)] for an urban-county government or consolidated local 24 

government with an assessment subject to countywide tax in excess of seven[five] 25 

billion five hundred million dollars ($7,500,000,000)[($5,000,000,000)]. For 26 

purposes of this subsection, the amount to be considered as the assessment for 27

[...]

SECTION 18.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS 153.210 TO 153.235 IS CREATED 8 

TO READ AS FOLLOWS: 9 

An entity involved in producing or financing arts on a local or statewide basis, since 10 

the inception of fiscal year 2004-2005, which received a total of twenty-five thousand 11 

dollars ($25,000) or less as a result of appropriations or grants from state or local 12 

governmental units, shall be exempt from the requirements of: 13 

(1) KRS 61.805 to 61.850; and 14 

(2) KRS 61.870 to 61.884. 15 

Section 19.   KRS 151.611 is amended to read as follows: